

City of Greensboro

Melvin Municipal
Office Building
300 W. Washington Street
Greensboro, NC 27401

Agenda Report

File Number: 2024-590

Agenda Item# G.13.

Agenda Date: 8/20/2024. **Department:** Budget & Evaluation **Meeting Type**: Council Meeting **Category**: Consent Agenda

Title: 2024 – 590 Resolution Authorizing Interlocal Agreement for Animal Shelter and Animal

Control with Guilford County

Council Priority: Place an 'x' in the box.

☑ Safest City☑ Most Skilled Workforce☑ Easiest Place to Do Business☑ Most Connected City

☐ Youth Sports Capital ☐ Hub of Recreation and Entertainment

☐ Abundance of Attainable Housing ☐ Other/Admin Briefly Explain 3 word maximum

Council District: All

Public Hearing: No

Advertising Date/By: N/A

Contact 1 and Phone: Jon Decker, Ext. 4181 Contact 2 and Phone: Tiffany Jones, Ext. 2261

PURPOSE:

To approve an Interlocal agreement between the City of Greensboro and Guilford County for the provisions of animal shelter and animal control services.

BACKGROUND:

The City of Greensboro and Guilford County entered into an Interlocal agreement for the provisions of animal control services in 1995 and amended it in 2001, whereby the parties agreed to the contractual arrangement of animal control services in Guilford County. In June 2001, the City and County agreed it was in the best interest of both parties that the County assume full responsibility for the animal shelter. In June 2016, the agreement was amended in that the City would pay fifty percent (50%) of the annual animal control net budget. In June 2022, the agreement was amended to continue for two (2) years until June 30, 2024. Both the City and the County have determined that it is in the public benefit and interest to enter into a new Interlocal agreement for the provisions of animal control services. The City will pay 50% of the County's actual expenses for animal control services and Guilford County Code Chapter 5, "Animals" shall be effective within the City of Greensboro and the agreement shall continue for two years from July 1, 2024 to June 30, 2026. Guilford County Code Chapter 5, "Animals" can be located at the following link: https://www.greensboro-nc.gov/home/showdocument?id=59820

BUDGET IMPACT:

The City will provide Guilford County quarterly payments. Invoices shall be based on actual expenses incurred during the previous quarter. For fiscal year 2024-2025 services, the City's estimated expense under this agreement is approximately \$875,000.00, which represents fifty percent (50%) of the County's estimated actual expenses for animal control services.

ACCOUNT NUMBER:

101-95-9510012.5932

RECOMMENDATION / ACTION REQUESTED:

It is recommended that City Council approve the attached Interlocal agreement between the City of Greensboro and Guilford County for the funding of animal control services.